Wildcat/Mountain View (100%), Nevada NPV5% - 2025 start C$354.2

Red Canyon (100%), Nevada 400,000 oz @ $50/oz C$25.3

Cash Sept. 30, 2021 C$15.9

Debt Sept. 30, 2021 C$0.0

ITM fully diluted proceeds (warrants plus options) C$0.7

Future payments to Waterton C$(6.3)

Exploration drilling equity issue proceeds 56.8 MM shares @ C$0.44 C$25.0

Construction equity issue proceeds 138.1 MM shares @ C$0.44 C$60.8

Total NAV C$475.6

Shares O/S current 138.6

ITM warrrants/options 2.3

Future equity issues 194.9

Pro-forma FD ITM Shares 335.7

Total NAVPS (C$; Rounded) C$1.40

Source: Cormark Securities Inc.

NAV Sensitivities To Input
Costs, Grades & Resource
Size

In Figures 7-9, we show the sensitivity of our NAV to various combinations of gold prices and: i) overall cost
inflation, ii) resource grade, and iii) resource growth at the combined Wildcat/Mountain View project. While
cost inflation is a highly relevant and topical concerns with investors (Figure 8), we note that the successful
drilling to date at Mountain View, and the strong likelihood of drilling success at Wildcat in the near future,
means that our resource grade and size assumptions are likely very conservative (Figures 9-10).

RESEARCH REPORT
MONDAY, JANUARY 31, 2022

Richard Gray, CFA (416) 943-6407, rgray@cormark.com
Cameron Magee, Associate (416) 943-6749, cmagee@cormark.com

11560_ff04b6cc-4f32-4968-babd-cbd9bcf98c7e.pdf

Page 7 of 22

Figure 8 NAV Sensitivity to Gold Price & Overall Cost Inflation

Gold Price (US$/oz)

##### $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200

-10% C$0.85 C$1.05 C$1.25 C$1.45 C$1.65 C$1.85 C$2.05 C$2.25 C$2.45

-5% C$0.75 C$0.95 C$1.15 C$1.35 C$1.55 C$1.75 C$1.95 C$2.15 C$2.35

0% C$0.60 C$0.80 C$1.00 C$1.20 C$1.40 C$1.60 C$1.80 C$2.00 C$2.20

5% C$0.50 C$0.70 C$0.90 C$1.10 C$1.30 C$1.50 C$1.70 C$1.90 C$2.10

10% C$0.35 C$0.55 C$0.75 C$0.95 C$1.15 C$1.35 C$1.55 C$1.75 C$1.95

15% C$0.25 C$0.45 C$0.65 C$0.85 C$1.05 C$1.25 C$1.45 C$1.65 C$1.85

20% C$0.15 C$0.35 C$0.50 C$0.70 C$0.90 C$1.10 C$1.30 C$1.50 C$1.70

25% C$0.00 C$0.20 C$0.40 C$0.60 C$0.80 C$1.00 C$1.20 C$1.40 C$1.60

30% -C$0.10 C$0.10 C$0.30 C$0.50 C$0.70 C$0.90 C$1.10 C$1.25 C$1.45

O
v

e
ra

ll
 C

o
s

t
C

re
e

p
 1

1 Cost inflation applied to all operating and capital costs over the life-of-mine
Source: Cormark Securities Inc.

Figure 9 NAV Sensitivity to Gold Price & Grade Improvement

Gold Price (US$/oz)

##### $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200

-10% C$0.35 C$0.50 C$0.70 C$0.85 C$1.05 C$1.25 C$1.40 C$1.60 C$1.75

-5% C$0.50 C$0.65 C$0.85 C$1.05 C$1.25 C$1.40 C$1.60 C$1.80 C$2.00

0% C$0.60 C$0.80 C$1.00 C$1.20 C$1.40 C$1.60 C$1.80 C$2.00 C$2.20

5% C$0.75 C$0.95 C$1.20 C$1.40 C$1.60 C$1.80 C$2.00 C$2.25 C$2.45

10% C$0.90 C$1.10 C$1.35 C$1.55 C$1.80 C$2.00 C$2.20 C$2.45 C$2.65

15% C$1.05 C$1.25 C$1.50 C$1.75 C$1.95 C$2.20 C$2.40 C$2.65 C$2.90

20% C$1.20 C$1.45 C$1.65 C$1.90 C$2.15 C$2.40 C$2.60 C$2.85 C$3.10

25% C$1.35 C$1.60 C$1.85 C$2.10 C$2.30 C$2.55 C$2.80 C$3.05 C$3.30

30% C$1.45 C$1.75 C$2.00 C$2.25 C$2.50 C$2.75 C$3.00 C$3.30 C$3.55

G
ra

d
e

 i
m

p
ro

v
e

m
e

n
t 2

2 Base case grade is 0.40 g/t at Wildcat and 0.57 g/t at Mountain View; improvement applied equally to both projects
Source: Cormark Securities Inc.

Figure 10 NAV Sensitivity to Gold Price & Growth in Mineable Resource

Gold Price (US$/oz)

##### $1,400 $1,500 $1,600 $1,700 $1,800 $1,900 $2,000 $2,100 $2,200

-20% C$0.50 C$0.65 C$0.85 C$1.00 C$1.15 C$1.35 C$1.50 C$1.70 C$1.85

-10% C$0.55 C$0.75 C$0.90 C$1.10 C$1.30 C$1.45 C$1.65 C$1.85 C$2.05

0% C$0.60 C$0.80 C$1.00 C$1.20 C$1.40 C$1.60 C$1.80 C$2.00 C$2.20

10% C$0.65 C$0.90 C$1.10 C$1.30 C$1.50 C$1.75 C$1.95 C$2.15 C$2.35

20% C$0.70 C$0.95 C$1.15 C$1.40 C$1.60 C$1.85 C$2.10 C$2.30 C$2.55

30% C$0.80 C$1.00 C$1.25 C$1.50 C$1.75 C$1.95 C$2.20 C$2.45 C$2.70

40% C$0.80 C$1.05 C$1.30 C$1.55 C$1.80 C$2.05 C$2.30 C$2.55 C$2.80

50% C$0.90 C$1.15 C$1.40 C$1.70 C$1.95 C$2.20 C$2.45 C$2.70 C$3.00

100% C$1.00 C$1.30 C$1.55 C$1.85 C$2.15 C$2.40 C$2.70 C$3.00 C$3.25

R
e

s
o

u
rc

e
 I
n

c
re

a
s

e
 3

3 Base case resource is 776,000 oz at Wildcat and 427,000 oz at Mountain View; increase applied equally to both projects
Source: Cormark Securities Inc.

RESEARCH REPORT
MONDAY, JANUARY 31, 2022

Richard Gray, CFA (416) 943-6407, rgray@cormark.com
Cameron Magee, Associate (416) 943-6749, cmagee@cormark.com

11560_ff04b6cc-4f32-4968-babd-cbd9bcf98c7e.pdf

Page 8 of 22

NAV Sensitivity To Equity
Issue Price Assumption

Similar to most all developers in our coverage universe, we assume the future equity issues to fund
exploration and a portion of future construction costs are completed at the current share price (recent close
was C$0.44). We view this as a fair but conservative assumption. Figure 11 displays the upside in our NAV
to a higher share price assumption in our calculation, as well as various equity percentages of the assumed